THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of August, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and **Hayley Caywood** ("the Certified Personnel").

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(a), on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$35,800) of which \$2,983.34 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of August, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Charli Cenarrusa ("the Certified Personnel").

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(a), on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$35,800) of which \$2,983.34 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Cha
Certified Personnel	Board of Truste	ees
	Attest:	
	Superintenden	t or Clork

THIS CONTRACT, made this 22nd day of August, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and **Janalee Hope** ("the Certified Personnel").

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(a), on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of THIRTY FIVE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (\$35,800) of which \$2,983.34 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman
Certified Personnel	Board of Trus	tees
	Attest:Superintende	nt or Clerk

THIS CONTRACT, made this 17th day of August, 2017 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Cherry Willie ("the Certified Personnel").

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-514(2)(a), on a limited one school-year basis, solely for the duration of the 2017-2018 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of (*THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIX DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS) (37706.00) of which 3142.17 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2017 to August 2018 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The parties hereto agree that this is a one-year Contract entered into pursuant to Section 33-514, Idaho Code, which is limited in duration to the school year set forth above, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. No further notice is required by the District to terminate the Contract at the conclusion of the school year, and such Contract will automatically terminate at the end of the school year. A full year under this Contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 4. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 5. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this Contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any of the rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman
Certified Personnel	Board of Trustees	
	Attest:	
	Superintendent or (Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and **Cherry Willie** ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Empas:	oloyee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description
Pep Band Advisor \$1825.00 \$ \$	
For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1 August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation compensation shall be paid in monthly installing	of day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day on rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said nents or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of earment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending
implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfac	erform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express a ction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises a good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of t
	shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the exe and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and a depart Personnel Contract.
the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Edherein and made a part of this Contract the s Contract beyond the term of this Contract.	ties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idal ucation and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporal ame as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to to It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation do the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has cau Employee has executed the same all on the dat	sed this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the first above written.
Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln	and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho
Employee	by,,Chairman Board of Trustees
2	Attact:

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and **Miranda Brammer** (the Certified Personnel).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (40750.00) of which 3395.83 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Sabrina Addington(the Certified Personnel).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *FORTY THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (40750.00) of which 3395.83 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairmar
Certified Personnel	Board of Trustees	
	Attest:Superintendent o	r Clerk

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Rachel Kaschmitter(the Certified Personnel).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *THIRTY SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (36750.00) of which 3062.50 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by
Certified Personnel	Board of Trustees
	Attest:Superintendent or Cler

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Brian White(the Certified Personnel).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Certified Personnel pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Certified Personnel for said services a sum of *THIRTY SIX THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (36750.00) of which 3062.50 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Certified Personnel is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract.
- 5. A full year under this contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District **sh**all constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Certified Personnel has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by, Chairman
Certified Personnel	Board of Trustees
	Attest:Superintendent or Clerk

State of Idaho CATEGORY 3 TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of June, 2017 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Lynette Longchamps (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2017-2018 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIX DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (37706.00) of which 3142.17 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2017 to August 2018 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code
- 5. A full year under this contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Linco	oln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho	
	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Trustees	
	Attest:	
	Superintendent or	Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Lynette Longchamps ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

JH Girls Volleyball Coach \$1216.00
\$
\$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and 1	Jerome Counties,	State of Idaho	
	by,		,Chairman
Employee		Board of Trustees	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

State of Idaho CATEGORY 3 TEACHERS CONTRACT

THIS CONTRACT, made this 27th day of June, 2017 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Harold Ward (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2017-2018 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (48214.00) of which 4017.83 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2017 to August 2018 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The Certified Personnel agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract and the non-renewal procedures provided in Section 33-514(2)(c), Idaho Code
- 5. A full year under this contract will count towards renewable contract status, in accordance with Section 33-515, Idaho Code.
- 6. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Trust	
	Attest:	
	Superintender	nt or Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Harold Ward ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Varsity Boys Basketball Coach	\$4278.00
\$	
\$	
\$	

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of **2018**, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this **Contract** has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln at	nd Jerome Counties, St	ate of Idaho	
	by,		,Chairman
Employee		Board of Trustees	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OF CLERK	

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and $Harold\ Ward$ ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Varsity Track Coach	\$3209.00
\$	
\$	

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome C	Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Carolyn Aoi ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Asst. Volleyball Coach \$2674.00 \$
\$
\$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and J	erome Counties, S	tate of Idaho	
	by,		,Chairman
Employee		Board of Trustees	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and $Devan\ Bollar$ ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

Asst. Boys Basketball Coach

the month of August in the year 2019.

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

\$1236.00

\$
\$
\$
For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each

2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.

month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in

- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome	Counties, State of Idaho	
	by,	,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees	
Attest	::	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Ellen Bennett (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (48214.00) of which 4017.83 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Trustees	
	Attest:	
	Superintendent o	r Clerk

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Jamie Bowler (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (42503.00) of which 3541.92 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Trustees	3
	Attest:Superintendent o	or Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Jamie Bowler ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1.	The District hereby of	contracts to	hire the Employee	e to perform extr	a duty	assignments a	as provided i	in the jo b	description
ac									

Ass	st. Track Coach	\$2318.00				
\$						
\$						
\$						
For a	e period of 12 months, be	eginning on the 1st	day of September,	in the year of	2018, and	d ext

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jero	ome Counties	s, State of Idaho	
	by,		, C hairman
Employee		Board of Trustees	
Att	test:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and **Jamie Bowler** ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

\$

1.	The District here	by contracts to	hire the Emplo	yee to perform	extra duty	assignments	as provided	in the job	description
ลร									

JH Girls Basketball Coach \$1269.00 \$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerom	e Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attes	st:
	SUDEDINTENDENT OF CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and **Tim Chapman** (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY NINE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (55469.00) of which 4622.42 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shashana Jaint Sahaal District #212 Lincoln and Jaroma Counties State of Idaha

	by	, Cha
Teacher	Board of Trustees	
	Attest: Superintendent or Clerk	

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Tim Chapman ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Var. Girls Basketball Coach \$4278.00 \$
\$
\$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concems the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Je	erome Counties, Sta	ate of Idaho	
	by,		,Chairman
Employee		Board of Trustees	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and **Tim Chapman** ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Half Time Athletic Director \$2202.00 \$
\$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period **set forth** above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome (Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OF CLERK

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Tim Chapman ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Pep Club Advisor \$1456.00 \$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome	Counties, State of Idaho
:	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest	:
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and **Denice Christiansen** (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (44820.00) of which 3735.00 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

		oy	, Chairman
Teacher		Board of	Trustees
	A	Attest:Superinte	endent or Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Denice Christiansen ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Drama Assistant	\$951.00	
\$		
\$		
\$		
For a period of 12 months	beginning on the 1st day of Sent	ember in the

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome C	Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and **Shannon Harris** ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

Title I Stipend

1.	The District hereby	contracts to	hire the Emplo	yee to perfo	rm extra dı	uty assignmen	ts a s pro v ide	ed in the jo	b description	n
ac										

	\$
	\$
	\$
Fo	r a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1 st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31 st day
Αι	gust, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said
СО	mpensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25 th day of ea

of

\$2200.00

August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jer	ome Counties, St	ate of Idaho	
	by,		,Chairman
Employee		Board of Trustees	
A	ttest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Paula Huyser (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (48214.00) of which 4017.83 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Shaun Klucken ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Asst. Football Coach \$2576.00
\$
\$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome C	Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Marilee Kniep (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY FOUR THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (44820.00) of which 3735.00 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

·	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Trustee	S
	Attest:Superintendent of	or Clerk

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and **Ginger Koonce** (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (48214.00) of which 4017.83 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall **o**perate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under **the** laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Trustees	
	Attest:Superintendent or Clerk	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and **Shelly Larson** (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (42503.00) of which 3541.92 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Trust	ees
	Attest:Superintenden	nt or Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Loyd Lee ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

JH Football Coach

1.	The District hereby	contracts to his	re the Employee	to perform	extra duty	y assignments	as provided in	the job	destription
ลร									

\$
\$
\$
For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said

\$1321.00

August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome C	ounties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Hailey Leguineche (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (42503.00) of which 3541.92 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Trustees	
	Attest:Superintendent or	

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Hailey Leguineche ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1.	The District hereby	contracts to hire the	Employee to	o perform	extra	duty	assignments as	provided	in the jo	b description
ลร										

JH Asst. Track Coach \$295.00 \$ \$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho					
	by,		,Chairman		
Employee		Board of Trustees			
A	Attest:				
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK			

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Brandee Lewis (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (48518.00) of which 4043.17 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Brandee Lewis ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description

PTE Extended Days \$10214.00
\$
\$
\$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome C	Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and **M Lonnette Luper** (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FIFTY FOUR THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED THIRTY SIX DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (54636.00) of which 4553.00 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

Teacher Board of Trustees

Attest:

Superintendent or Clerk

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Melisa McDaniel-Martin (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (48214.00) of which 4017.83 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Trustees	
	Attest:	
	Superintendent or	Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Melisa McDaniel-Martin ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

Var. Volleyball Coach

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

\$3564.00

\$
\$
For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome	Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest	·
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO

SUPPLEMENTARY CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Melisa McDaniel-Martin ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Asst. Girls Basketball Coach \$2852.00 \$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome	Counties, State of Idaho
3 	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

STATE OF IDAHO

SUPPLEMENTARY CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and ${
m Larry \ Messick}$ ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

Half Time Athletic Director

the month of August in the year 2019.

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description

\$	
\$	
\$	
For a	period of 12 months, beginning on the 1^{st} day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31^{st} day of
Augu	st, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said
comp	ensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25 th day of each

\$2201.00

2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.

month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in

- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and 2	Jerome Counties,	State of Idaho	
	by,		,Chairman
Employee		Board of Trustees	
	Attest:		
		SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK	

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Wesley Naylor ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

\$

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Asst. Boys Basketball Coach \$2538.00 \$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome C	Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest: .	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and **Emily Nelsen** ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1.	The District h	ereby	contracts to	hire the	Employee t	o perform	extra	duty	assignments	as provided	in the job	o description
as	:											

Title I Stipend \$2700.00
\$
\$
\$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome C	Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Julie Nordstrom (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED SIXTY FIVE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (42765.00) of which 3563.75 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by school districts. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

Attest:

Superintendent or Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Julie Nordstrom ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Drama Club Advisor	\$2061.00
\$	
\$	
\$	

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome	e Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attes	t:
	CLIDEDINITENDENT OD CLEDY

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and **Jacqueline Owens** (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY NINE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (55469.00) of which 4622.42 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

-	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Truste	ees
	Attact	
	Attest:Superintenden	t or Clerk

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and **Michael Perry** (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FIFTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY FOUR DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (51534.00) of which 4294.50 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Trustees	
	Attest:	
	Superintendent or Cler	 k

STATE OF IDAHO

SUPPLEMENTARY CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and $Michael\ Perry$ ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Varsity Football Coach	\$3564.00
\$	
\$	

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome	Counties, Stat	e of Idaho	
	by,		,Chairman
Employee		Board of Trustees	
Attest	::		
	CI	IDEDINTENDENT OD CLEDK	

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Perry ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

\$

1.	The District hereby	contracts to	hire the Emp	loyee to perfor	m extra	duty	assignments	as provided	in the jol	description
as										

JH Track Coach \$712.00 \$ \$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome C	ounties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Perry ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

JH Boys Basketball Coach	\$1426.00
\$	
\$	

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome C	Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Michael Perry ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

Special Education Director \$2730.00 \$
\$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerom	e Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attes	st:
	CHDEDINITENDENT OD CLEDV

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Carrie Rempfer-Schutte (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY NINE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (49414.00) of which 4117.83 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Kristine Ruby (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FIFTY NINE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FIVE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (59705.00) of which 4975.42 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Line	coln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho	
	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Trustee	:s
	Attest:Superintendent	or Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and $Kristine\ Ruby$ ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1.	The Distr	ict hereb	y contracts	to hire	e the	Employee	to	perform	extra	duty	assignments	as	provided	in the	job	description
as	•															

BPA Advisor \$1783.00 \$ \$ \$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome	e Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attes	t:
	STIDED INTENDENT OD CLEDK

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Kristine Ruby ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

PTE Extended Days

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description

\$3142.00

	\$
	\$
	\$
Fo	r a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1 st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31 st day of
Au	gust, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said
CO	mpensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25^{th} day of eac

of ch month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho								
	by,,Chairman							
Employee	Board of Trustees							
Attest:								
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK							

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Amy Sant (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY NINE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (55469.00) of which 4622.42 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which may be used by school districts. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

Superintendent or Clerk

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Mark Sant (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FIFTY FIVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED SIXTY NINE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (55469.00) of which 4622.42 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

Teacher Board of Trustees

Attest:
Superintendent or Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Mark Sant ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

\$

1.	The	District	hereby	contracts to	hire the	Employee	to perform	extra	duty	assignments	as provid	led in	the jo	ob d	lescripti	on
ลร																

JH Boys Basketball Coach \$1426.00 \$ \$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome C	ounties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and $Mark\ Sant$ ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

\$

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description as:

JH Girls Basketball Coach \$1426.00 \$ \$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jeron	me Counties, Sta	te of Idaho	
	by,		,Chairman
Employee		Board of Trustees	
Atte	est:		
	C	CLIDED INTENDENT OD CLEDV	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Shelli Schroeder (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (43550.00) of which 3629.17 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Tru	
	Attest:	lent or Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Shelli Schroeder ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1.	The District hereby	y contracts to hire the	Employee to per	rform extra d	lut y ass ig nments	as provided in	the job	descriptio n
as:								

JH Girls Volleyball Coach	\$1426.00
\$	
\$	

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome C	ounties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Attest:	
	SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Colin Smith (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY FIVE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (45303.00) of which 3775.25 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

Teacher Board of Trustees

Attest:
Superintendent or Clerk

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Colin Smith ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1.	The District hereby	contracts to	hire the Empl	oyee to perfor	m extra du	ty assignments	as provided in	the job	description
ac									

1. The District hereby contracts to him	re the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provid	ed in the job description
as:		
\$	516.00	
\$ \$		
For a period of 12 months, beginning August, in the year of 2019, at the co compensation shall be paid in month	g on the 1 st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extermpensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has being installments or as otherwise requested by the employee uty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year.	en fulfilled. Said on the 25 th day of each
implicit terms hereof, to the reasonal	faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required purs ble satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered rict shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, busin	at District premises and
	Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular ed Certified Personnel Contract.	
the duly adopted rules of the State B herein and made a part of this Cont Contract beyond the term of this	een the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable la loard of Education and the policies of the District which are, be tract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no proper Contract. It is further understood that his Contract exclusion herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A,	y reference, incorporated erty rights attach to this udes any expectation o
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Distri Employee has executed the same all	ct has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its on the date first above written.	s proper officials and the
Shoshone Joint School District No. 31	.2, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho	
	by,	.Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees	
	Attest:	

This contract form was prepared pursuant to Section 33-513, Idaho Code, and approved by the State Superintendent of Public Instruction, as a contract which must be used by school districts. Any other form must be approved by the State Superintendent, and reviewed for reapproval every three years.

SUPERINTENDENT OR CLERK

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and **Micah Smith** (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED THREE DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (42503.00) of which 3541.92 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained **shall** operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman
Teacher	Board of Trustee	rs
	Attest:Superintendent	or Clerk

STATE OF IDAHO

SUPPLEMENTARY CONTRACT FORM

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and $Leticia\ Vargas$ ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

1.	The District hereby	contracts to	hire the	Employee t	o perform	extra	duty	assignments	as provided	in the job	description
as											

Varsity Cheerleading Coach \$1521.00 \$

For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jeron	ne Counties, State of Idaho
	by,,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees
Atte	st:
	CUDEDINTENDENT OD CLEDV

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this 12th day of June year of 2018, by and between Shoshone Joint School District No 312, Shoshone, Idaho in Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho ("the District"), and Dale Veroneau ("the Employee).

WITNESSETH:

Asst. Football Coach

1. The District hereby contracts to hire the Employee to perform extra duty assignments as provided in the job description

\$2281.00

\$
\$
For a period of 12 months, beginning on the 1st day of September, in the year of 2018, and extending to the 31st day of August, in the year of 2019, at the compensation rate or fixed amount of until this Contract has been fulfilled. Said compensation shall be paid in monthly installments or as otherwise requested by the employee on the 25th day of each month for the performance of extra duty assignment, beginning in the month of September in the year 2018, and ending in the month of August in the year 2019.

- 2. The Employee will, at all times, faithfully perform all of the duties that may be required pursuant to the express and implicit terms hereof, to the reasonable satisfaction of the District. Such duties shall be rendered at District premises and such other place or places as the District shall in good faith require or as the interests, needs, business or opportunity of the District shall require.
- 3. The Terms of Employment of this Contract shall remain in effect for the period set forth above and concerns the extra duty described herein. This Contract is separate and apart from any certificated employee's regular teaching duties and any Category 1, 2, 3, Renewable, or Retired Certified Personnel Contract.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this Contract the same as if fully set forth herein, and that no property rights attach to this Contract beyond the term of this Contract. It is further understood that his Contract excludes any expectation of employment beyond the terms given herein, and the procedural requirements of Section 33-515A, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the Employee has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Jerome	Counties, State of Idaho	
<u>10</u>	by,	,Chairman
Employee	Board of Trustees	
Attest	:	
	CLIDEDINTENDENT OD CLEDV	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and **David Weber** (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED EIGHTEEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (48518.00) of which 4043.17 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

	by	, Chairman	
Teacher	Board of Trustees	Board of Trustees	
	Attest:Superintendent or Cle	rk	

THIS CONTRACT, made this 12th day of June, 2018 by and between Shoshone Joint School District No. 312, Lincoln and Counties, State of Idaho (the District), and Norene Weber (the Teacher).

Witnesseth:

- 1. The District hereby employs the Teacher pursuant to Idaho Code 33-515 for the duration of the 2018-2019 school year, consisting of a period of 167 days and agrees to pay the Teacher for said services a sum of *FORTY EIGHT THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FOURTEEN DOLLARS AND *00* CENTS (48214.00) of which 4017.83 shall be payable on the 25th of the months September 2018 to August 2019 inclusive, and such other monetary benefits as accorded to its certificated employees by the District.
- 2. Teaching assignments: As assigned by the District, and such other duties as may be assigned by the District for which the Teacher is properly certified and endorsed.
- 3. The teacher agrees to perform all teaching assignments made by the District in accordance with the highest professional standards and to have and maintain the legal qualifications required to teach in the aforesaid grades or subjects during all times that performance is required hereunder.
- 4. It is understood and agreed between the parties that this Contract is subject to the applicable laws of the State of Idaho, the duly adopted rules of the State Board of Education and the policies of the District which are, by reference, incorporated herein and made a part of this agreement the same as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. Any material false statement knowingly made in the written application for a position with the District shall constitute sufficient ground for voiding this contract.
- 6. The District Board of Trustees may terminate or reduce the full-time equivalency status of this contract upon conclusion of the school year stated in Section 1 of this Contract, without owing any further compensation, in the event that the Board institutes a reduction in force pursuant to Section 33-522A, Idaho Code, resulting in the termination or reduction of the employment relationship between the District and the Teacher.
- 7. It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the parties that nothing herein contained shall operate, or be construed as a waiver of any rights, powers, privileges, or duties of either party hereto, by and under the laws of the State of Idaho, except as expressly stated in this Contract.
- 8. The terms of this Contract shall be subject to amendment and adjustment to conform to the terms of a Master Contract, if any, applicable for the same school year as this Contract, including, but not limited to, amendments or modifications made pursuant to Section 33-522, Idaho Code.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the District has caused this Contract to be executed in its name by its proper officials and the teacher has executed the same all on the date first above written.

Shoshone Joint School District #312, Lincoln and Jerome Counties, State of Idaho

Teacher Board of Trustees

Attest:

Superintendent or Clerk